

No. 21-12355

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Eleventh Circuit

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, et. al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Florida, et. al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TALLAHASSEE DIVISION  
No: 21-12355

---

**BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER COX, FORMER MEMBER OF CONGRESS  
AND CO-AUTHOR OF CDA SECTION 230, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Jackson R. Sharman III  
*jsharman@lightfootlaw.com*

Jeffrey P. Doss  
*jdoss@lightfootlaw.com*

Jonathan R. Little  
*jlittle@lightfootlaw.com*

Tatum L. Jackson  
*tjackson@lightfootlaw.com*

LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN & WHITE LLC  
400 20th Street North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

*NetChoice, LLC, et al. v. Ashley Brooke Moody, et al.*  
Case No. 21-12355

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. SECTIONS 2 AND 4 OF THE ACT DIRECTLY INTERFERE WITH CONTENT MODERATION, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 230. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. The Act Prohibits Websites from Enforcing Their Terms of Service and Community Guidelines Against “Candidates.” .....	4
B. The Act Prohibits Websites from Moderating Content Created by <i>Any</i> Person “About” a Candidate. ....	5
C. The Act Prohibits Websites from Taking “Any Action” to Moderate Content Created by “Journalistic Entities.” .....	5
D. Under the Act, a Website May Not Rely on Its Own Judgment in Determining What Content Is Objectionable.....	6
E. The Act Prohibits Websites from Amending Content Moderation Policies to Meet Developing Threats.....	7

<b>II. SECTIONS 2 AND 4 OF THE ACT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH SECTION 230.</b> .....	<b>8</b>
A. The Structure and Purposes of Section 230. ....	8
B. The Act’s Definitions Sweep in Far More than “Social Media,” Imposing State Regulation Broadly Across the Internet.....	12
C. The Act’s Imposition of a Duty to Continuously Monitor Is Inconsistent with Section 230. ....	18
D. The Act’s Mandate of Individualized Attention to User Posts Is Inconsistent with Section 230. ....	19
<b>III. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT SECTIONS 2 AND 4 OF THE ACT YIELD TO FEDERAL LAW.</b> .....	<b>21</b>
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cubby, Inc. v. Compuserve, Inc.*, 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....10

*Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.*, 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*, 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....2

*NCTA-The Internet & Television Ass’n v. Frey*, 7 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....22

*Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio*, 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....23

*Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson*, 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....27

*Rossignol v. Voorhaar*, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) .....26

*Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.*, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....10

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2 .....3, 25

47 U.S.C. Section 230.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* § 1839 (3d ed. 1858) .....3

Christopher Cox, *The History and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*, Rich. J.L. & Tech. (Aug. 27, 2020).....10

Fredrick Seaton Siebert, *Freedom of the Press in England, 1476–1776* (1952).....26

*How Many Websites Are There?*, Website Setup, <https://websitesetup.org/news/how-many-websites-are-there/> (last visited Nov. 9, 2021) .....20

Max Fomitchev-Zamilov, *Proceedings of the 19th International Conference on the World Wide Web* (2010), [https://www.academia.edu/44305349/How\\_google\\_analytics\\_and\\_conventional\\_cookie\\_tracking\\_techniques\\_overestimate\\_unique\\_visitors](https://www.academia.edu/44305349/How_google_analytics_and_conventional_cookie_tracking_techniques_overestimate_unique_visitors). .....17

*Most popular websites worldwide as of June 2021, by unique visitors*, Statista (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/1201889/most-visited-websites-worldwide-unique-visits/> .....17
